
AGENDA

AUGUST 13, 2018

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. #ZA-18410-00010 Reference: 2283

Filed:    04/23/2018 Petitioner: ANN HOINS/ YOUNG SIGN CO. INC

Address:   7250 STATE AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow three monument signs that exceed the maximum 

square area and maximum height. Sec. 27-728(c)(3)(b) states that monument signs in the R-1 Single 

Family District shall be not larger than 40 square feet in area and 12 feet in height. The appellate is 

requesting to have one sign on State Avenue that is 292.33 square feet in area and 23.5 feet in 

height, a violation of 252.33 square feet in area and 11.5 feet in height. The appellate is also 

requesting to have a sign on Parallel Parkway that is 120.47 square feet in area and 13 feet in 

height, a violation of 80.47 square feet in area and 1 foot in height. Sec. 27-728(c)(3)(b) states that 

monument signs in the CP-1 Planned Limited Business District shall be not larger than 50 square 

feet in area. The appellate is requesting to have one sign on College Parkway that is 140.91 square 

feet in area, a violation of 90.91 square feet.

 2. #ZA-18410-00016 Reference: 2289

Filed:    06/25/2018 Petitioner: RALPH AND GEORGIANNE SCHOWENGERDT

Address:   2518 W 46TH AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to have an additional accessory structure on the property. 

Sec. 27-454(d.2.d) states that for any dwelling unit there may be permitted a detached accessory 

building. Appellant is requesting an additional accessory structure; a violation of one (1) structure.
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A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 3. #ZA-18410-00017 Reference: 2290

Filed:    06/29/2018 Petitioner: JOSEPH COLLINS/STRAWBERRY HILL BREWING 

COMPANY

Address:   601 CENTRAL AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to operate a microbrewery and drinking establishment with 

a one-bedroom apartment on the second floor. Section 27-668(12) states that taverns or private 

clubs serving alcoholic or cereal malt beverages shall require off-street parking at a ratio of one 

space for each 50 square feet of seating or assembly area plus one space for each remaining 200 

square feet of total floor area.  Sec. 27-459(d) states that one and one-half parking spaces shall be 

provided for each dwelling unit that has one bedroom or less. The building has a proposed seating 

area of 745 square feet and an additional 627 square feet of space in the remainder of the space.  

In total 20 parking spaces are required.  Appellant is requesting to provide 1 off street parking 

space, a violation of 19 spaces

 4. #ZA-18410-00018 Reference: 2291

Filed:    06/29/2018 Petitioner: ROBERT DIMOND JR./D.A. GROUP, INC

Address:   1017 MERRIAM LN

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to approve a parking variance. Sec. 27-467(e) states that this 

district requires paved off-street parking at a ratio of not less than four spaces per 1,000 square feet 

of floor area in the building. This building, at 3,243 square feet, requires 13 spaces. The applicant is 

requesting eight (8) spaces, a violation of 5 parking spaces.

 5. #ZA-18410-00019 Reference: 2292

Filed:    06/29/2018 Petitioner: KENNETH MILLER

Address:   13120 LEAVENWORTH RD

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to create a lot in a subdivision that has a depth that exceeds 

three times the width. Section 27-280(b)(3) states that the depth of the lot, measured as the average 

horizontal distance from the front street line to the rear lot line, shall not exceed three times the 

width.  Appellant is requesting a lot that is 346.62 feet wide and 1286.08 feet deep, a violation of 

246.22 feet.

Total number of agenda items:      5
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